COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

Director

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D,
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Director

GLORIA MOLINA

DON KNABE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

MICHAEL D. ANTONOWVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

550 SCUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 80020 Reply To: (213) 738-4601
: Fax: (213) 386-1297
April 3, 2009
TO: Each Supervisor
Loderr 1
FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W.

Director of Mental H_ealth

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 51 Amendments to existing Legal Entity (LE)
Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional - Services Agreements
(Individual and Group Providers), and Clinical Assessment programs processed in the
month of December 2008, as follows:

1.

Amendment No. 10 (MH010054) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA) intends to amend Agreement to add a new
Addendum G (Development of a Disaster Mental Health Model; Concept of
Operations; and Coordinated Incident Management Strategy and Training) fully
funded by grant funds from the Office of Emergency Management in the amount
of $650,000.

Amendment No. 1 (MH050020) with Karen Bollow extends the term of this
Agreement for a period of 12 months on a month-to-month basis, beginning
January 1, 2008, through December 31, 2009, to continue services pertaining to
implementation of an Integrated Behavioral Health Information System. There
will be no change to the Total Compensation Amount.

Amendment No. 24 (MH120144) with Pacific Clinics intends to shift Mental
Health Services Act (MHSA) Adult Field Capable Clinical Services (FCCS)
Mental Health Services (MHS) funds that were inadvertently allocated under
Child FCCS MHS. The shift will be as follows: FCCS Child one-time funds in the
amount of $61,700; FCCS Child Client Supportive Services (CSS) in the amount
of $20,000; FCCS Child MHS in the amount of $2,622,381; and Non-Early and
Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) in the amount of
$318,350 will be shifted to Adult FCCS MHS in the amount of $2,422,381: Older
Adult FCCS MHS in the amount of $261,700; Older Adult FCCS CSS in the
amount of $20,000; and Non-EPSDT in the amount of $318,350. The Maximum
Contract Amount (MCA) will be $78,265,076.

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Cariizg Service”

http:#dmh.lacounty.gov



Each Supervisor
April 3, 2009
Page 2

4, Amendment No. 18 (MH120174) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center (SFVCMHC) intends to change the provider name from
SFVCMHCWNictory Partners located at 14530 Hamiin Street, Van Nuys, CA
91400 to SFVCMHC/Adult FCCS (the Provider Number (PN) 7252 will remain
the same) and also changes provider name from SFVCMHC/Victory Clubhouse
located at 14411 Vanowen Street, Van Nuys, CA 91411 to SFVCMHC/Victory
Weliness Center (the PN 7235 will also remain the same). There will be no
change to the MCA.

5. Amendment No. 3 (MH120274) with Topanga-Roscoe Corporation dba
Topanga West Guest Home revises Paragraph 10 (PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS AND OUTCOME MEASURES) to include a reference to
‘Performance Standards and Outcome Measure Exhibit” (Exhibit X), adds
Paragraph 62 (LOCAL SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PREFERENCE
PROGRAM), and revises the “Safely Surrendered Baby Law Program” handout
and fact sheet. There will be no change to the MCA.

The following two (2) amendments to LE Agreements (6 and 7) add a new delivery
site location and new PN to be announced. Provided at these sites are Targeted
Case Management Services (TCMS) (Mode 15, Service Function Codes (SFCs) 01-
09), MHS (Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59), Medication Support Services (Mode 15,
SFCs 60-69), Crisis Intervention (Mode 15, SFCs 70-79), and Support Services —
CSS (Mode 60, SFCs 64/70-79):

6. Amendment No. 14 (MH120173) with Providence Community Services,
LLC., adds a new service delivery site located at 1008 West Avenue J-10,
Lancaster, CA 93534. There will be no change to the MCA. :

7. Amendment No. 8 (MH120222) with Foothill Family Service adds a new
service delivery site identified as Foothill Family Service — Duarte at 1801
Huntington Drive, Duarte, CA 91010. There will be no change to the MCA.

The following two (2) amendments to LE Agreements (8 and 9) intend to use Title
IV E Waiver funds to match the EPSDT funds to continue to provide the
Functional Family Therapy MHS to Seriously Emotionally Disturbed juvenile
offenders started under the Mentally Il Offenders Crime Reduction Program.
Waiver Funds will be provided by Los Angeles County Probation Department:

8. Amendment No. 10 (MH120253) with SHIELDS For Families adds $64,685 in
Title IV E waiver matching funds, $410,246 in EPSDT State General Funds




Each Supervisor
April 3, 2009
Page 3

(SGF) and $474,932 in EPSDT Federal Financial Participation (FFP) funds for a
total increase of $949,863. The revised MCA will be $7,634,164.

Amendment No. 15 (MH120261) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
adds $29,136 in Title IV E waiver matching funds, $184,785 in EPSDT-SGF, and
$213,921 in EPSDT-FFP funds for a total increase of $427,842. The revised
MCA will be $26,813,541.

The following three (3) amendments to LE Agreements (10 to 12) extend the term
of this Agreement for a second six (6) month extension, beginning January 1,
2009, through June 30, 2009, with a provision for two one (1) year renewal

periods.

10. Amendment No. 8 (MH120195) with Behavioral Health Services, Inc., shall
not exceed one-twelfth (1/12") of the annualized MCA of $816,000.

11.  Amendment No. 9 (MH120209) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc., dba Masada Homes shall not exceed one-twelfth (1/12") of the annualized
MCA of $8,463,000.

12.  Amendment No. 5 (MH120250) with Phoenix Houses of Los Angeles, Inc.,

shall not exceed one-twelith (1/12™) of the annualized MCA of $1,869,600.

The following four (4) amendments to LE Agreements (13 to 16) revise Paragraph
3 (PAYMENTS), which adjusts the prescription drug reimbursement rates.
Pharmacy contractors are reimbursed at a “Maximum Allowable Ingredlent Cost

(MAIC)” plus $3.35 professional fee for each provision dispensed:

13.

14.
15.

16.

Amendment No. 1 (MH150101) with Evergreen Pharmaceutical of California,
inc. dba Pharmacy Support Services

Amendment No. 1 (MH150135) with Intra Drugs Artesia
Amendment No. 1 (MH150144) with La Crescenta Pharmacy

Amendment No. 1 (MH150165) with Prescriptions Plus inc. dba Super-Rite
Drugs




Each Supervisor
April 3, 2009
Page 4

The following six (6) amendments to LE Agreements (17 to 22) expand the
Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) — Muitidisciplinary
Assessment Team (MAT) program Countywide for the Enhanced Specialized
Foster Care (ESFC) Program by adding Intrafund Transfer from DCFS — MAT
allocation for the ESFC Program in the amount of $63,824, comprised of $13,664
for EPSDT Local Match and $50,160 for Local Mental Health Plan Non Medi-Cal.
They also add EPSDT ~ FFP in the amount of $100,320 and EPSDT — SGF in the
amount of $86,656:

17.  Amendment No. 23 (MH120144) with Pacific Clinics with a revised MCA of
$78,265,076.

18. Amendment No. 5 (MH120196) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.,
with a revised MCA of $4,058,900.

19. Amendment No. 6 (MH120198) with California Hispanic Commission, Inc.,
with a revised MCA of $2,707,100.

20. Amendment No. 13 (MH120217) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., with a revised MCA of $27,056,312.

21. Amendment No. 13 (MH120226) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services with a revised MCA of $29,637,050.

22. Amendment No. 10 (MH120248) with Penny Lane Centers with a revised MCA
of $13,761,400.

The following six (6) amendments to LE Agreements (23 to 28) increase the daily
rate for acute inpatient hospital services by 10 percent for each Medi-Cal
Beneficiary receiving services in a 24-hour acute psychiatric inpatient hospital:

23. Amendment No. 3 (MH060002) with Antelope Valiey Hospital A Facility of
Antelope Valley Healthcare District

24. Amendment No. 3 (MH060007) with Brotman Medical Center, Inc.
25. Amendment No. 1 (MH060008) with Cedars Sinai Medical Center

26. Amendment No. 1 (MH060009) with Citrus Valley Medical Center-Inter
Community Campus




Each Supervisor
April 3, 2009
Page 5

27. Amendment No. 3 (MH060014) with Del Amo Hospital, Inc.

28. Amendment No. 3 (MH060023) with HealthSmart Pacific, Inc. dba Pacific
Hospital of Long Beach

The following eighteen (18) amendments to LE Agreements (29 to 46) intend to
add funds to Children’s MHSA Full Service Partnership to increase the allocation
from $14,000 per child slot to $19,000 per child siot; MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP
Children Local Match; EPSDT-FFP matching funds for FSP Children; EPSDT-SGF
matching funds for FSP Children; MHSA funds for Healthy Families (HF) FSP
Children Local match; HF-FFP matching funds for FSP Children; and MHSA Local
MHP non-Medical funds for indigent Children FSP Children:

29, Amendment No. 25 (MH120144) with Pacific Clinics adds MHSA funds for
EPSDT-FSP by $54,140; EPSDT-FFP by $397,500; EPSDT-SGF by $343,361;
MHSA-HF by $17,500; HF-FFP by $32,500; and MHSA Local MHP by $90,000.
The MCA will increase by a total of $935,000 and the revised MCA will be
$79,200,077.

30. Amendment No. 9 (MH120150) with Child and Family Guidance Center adds
MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $14,982; EPSDT-FFP by $110,000; EPSDT-
SGF by $95,018; MHSA-HF by $8,750; HF-FFP by $16,250; and MHSA Local
MHP by $30,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $275,000 and the revised
MCA will be $20,561,800.

31. Amendment No. 7 (MH120152) with Community Family Guidance Center
adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $6,129; EPSDT-FFP by $45,000; EPSDT-
SGF by $38,871; MHSA-HF by $3,500; HF-FFP by $6,500; and MHSA Local
MHP by $10,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $110,000 and the revised
MCA will be $4,860,900.

32. Amendment No. 4 (MH120154) with David and Margaret Homes, Inc., adds
MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $9,194; EPSDT-FFP by $67,500; EPSDT-SGF
by $58,307; and MHSA Local MHP by $15,000. The MCA will increase by a total
of $150,000 and the revised MCA will be $1,655,500.

33. Amendment No. 17 (MH120174) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $22,473;
EPSDT-FFP by $165,000; EPSDT-SGF by $142,527; MHSA-HF by $7,000; HF-
FFP by $13,000; and MHSA Local MHP by $40,000. The MCA will increase by a
total of $390,000 and the revised MCA will be $27,857,020.




Each Supervisor
April 3, 2009
Page 6

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120181) with The Guidance Center adds MHSA funds
for EPSDT-FSP by $7,150; EPSDT-FFP by $52,500; EPSDT-SGF by $45,350;
MHSA-HF by $7,000; HF-FFP by $13,000; and MHSA Local MHP by $30,000.
The MCA will increase by a total of $155,000 and the revised MCA will be
$10,145,400.

Amendment No. 12 (MH120182) with The Institute for the Redesign of
Learning adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $14,982; EPSDT-FFP by
$110,000; EPSDT-SGF by $95,018; MHSA-HF by $3,500; HF-FFP by $6,500;
and MHSA Local MHP by $30,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $260,000
and the revised MCA will be $9,088,600.

Amendment No. 17 (MH120193) with Alma Family Services adds MHSA
funds for EPSDT-FSP by $6,810;, EPSDT-FFP by $50,000; EPSDT-SGF by
$43,190; MHSA-HF by $1,750; HF-FFP by $3,250; and MHSA Local MHP by
$10,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $115,000 and the revised MCA will
be $6,520,400.

Amendment No. 12 (MH120202) with Child and Family Center adds MHSA
funds for EPSDT-FFP by $52,500; EPSDT-SGF by $45,350; EPSDT-FSP by
$7,150; HF-FFP by $6,500; MHSA-HF by $3,500; and MHSA Local MHP by
$15,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $130,000 and the revised MCA will
be $8,469,150.

Amendment No. 14 (MH120217) with ENKI Health and Research Systems
Inc., adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $6,470; EPSDT-FFP by $47,500;
EPSDT-SGF by $41,030; MHSA-HF by $3,500; HF-FFP by $6,500; and MHSA
Local MHP by $10,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $115,000 and the
revised MCA will be $27,171,312.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120222) with Foothill Family Service adds MHSA
funds for EPSDT-FSP by $17,025; EPSDT-FFP by $125,000; EPSDT-SGF by
$107,975; MHSA-HF by $7,000; HF-FFP by $13,000; and MHSA Local MHP by
$30,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $300,000 and the revised MCA will
be $9,296,700.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120225) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services, Inc., adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $4,767; EPSDT-FFP by
$35,000; EPSDT-SGF by $30,233; and MHSA Local MHP by $10,000. The MCA
will increase by a total of $80,000 and the revised MCA will be $3,662,168.




Each Supervisor
April 3, 2009
Page 7

41.

42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

Amendment No. 14 (MH120226) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $36,093; EPSDT-FFP by
$265,000; EPSDT-SGF by $228,907; MHSA-HF by $8,750; HF-FFP by $16,250;
and MHSA Local MHP by $60,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $615,000
and the revised MCA will be $30,252,050.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120230) with Hillsides adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-
FSP by $23,495; EPSDT-FFP by $172,500; EPSDT-SGF by $149,006; MHSA-
HF by $5,250; HF-FFP by $9,750; and MHSA Local MHP by $40,000. The MCA
will increase by a total of $400,000 and the revised MCA will be $10,871,100.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120234) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $14,301; EPSDT-FFP by $105,000:
EPSDT-SGF by $90,699; MHSA-HF by $1,750; HF-FFP by $3,250; and MHSA
Local MHP by $25,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $240,000 and the
revised MCA will be $27,026,365.

Amendment No. 20 (MH120255) with Special Service For Groups adds
MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $36,774; EPSDT-FFP by $270,000; EPSDT-
SGF by $233,226; MHSA-HF by $5,250; HF-FFP by $9,750; and MHSA Local
MHP by $60,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $615,000 and the revised
MCA will be $27,220,514.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120257) with St. Anne’s Maternity Home adds MHSA
funds for EPSDT-FSP by $12,258;, EPSDT-FFP by $90,000; EPSDT-SGF by
$77,742; and MHSA Local MHP by $20,000. The MCA will increase by a total of
$200,000 and the revised MCA will be $2,455,600.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120269) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $21,451, EPSDT-FFP by
$157,500; EPSDT-SGF by $136,049; MHSA-HF by $3,500; HF-FFP by $6,500;
and MHSA Local MHP by $45,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $370,000
and the revised MCA will be $11,015,700.




Each Supervisar
April 3, 2009
Page 8

The following five (5) amendments to LE Agreements (47 to 51) extend the term
on a month-to-month basis, for a period not to exceed six months, beginning July
1, 2008, and ending December 31, 2008, and also intend to add funds to Children’s
MHSA FSP to increase the allocation from $14,000 per child siot to $19,000 per
child slot; MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP Children Local Match; EPSDT-FFP
matching funds for FSP Children; EPSDT-SGF matching funds for FSP Children;
MHSA funds for Healthy Families (HF) FSP Children Local match; HF-FFP
matching funds for FSP Children, and MHSA Local MHP non-Medical funds for
indigent Children FSP Children:

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120209) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc., dba Masada Homes adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FFP by $110,000;
EPSDT-SGF by $95,018; EPSDT-FSP by $14,982; HF-FFP by $3,250; MHSA-
HF by $1,750; and MHSA Local MHP by $25,000. The MCA will increase by a
total of $250,000 and the revised MCA will be $8,463,000.

Amendment No. 10 (MH120213) with Eastfield Ming Quong, Inc., dba EMQ

- Children and Family Services adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FFP by $145,000;

EPSDT-SGF by $125,251; EPSDT-FSP by $19,749; and MHSA Local MHP by
$30,000. The MCA will increase by a total of $320,000 and the revised MCA will
be $5,142,200.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120244) with Optimist Boys’ Home and Ranch, Inc.,
adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FSP by $7,491; EPSDT-FFP by $55,000; EPSDT-
SGF by $47,509; and MHSA Local MHP by $15,000. The MCA will increase by a
total of $125,000 and the revised MCA will be $5,331,300.

Amendment No. 16 (MH120261) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-FFP by $320,000; EPSDT-SGF by $276,416;
EPSDT-FSP by $43,584; and MHSA Local MHP by $70,000. The MCA will
increase by a total of $710,000 and the revised MCA will be $27,523,541.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120265) with SunBridge Harbor View Rehabilitation
Center dba Harbor View Adolescent Center adds MHSA funds for EPSDT-
FSP by $14,982; EPSDT-FFP by $110,000; EPSDT-SGF by $95,018; MHSA-HF
by $1,750; HF-FFP by $3,250; and MHSA Local MHP by $25,000. The MCA will
increase by a total of $250,000 and the revised MCA will be $5,384,300.

MJS:RK:LW:RK:bja




